GOVERNMENT NOTICES

Miscellaneous Instruments

NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF ENERGY SAVINGS SCHEME (AMENDMENT NO 1) RULE 2015

under the

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY ACT 1995

I, Anthony Roberts, Minister for Industry, Resources and Energy, pursuant to section 167 (4) of the *Electricity Supply Act* 1995, hereby approve the *Energy Savings Scheme (Amendment No 1) Rule 2015* (Amending Rule) attached to this notice.

The Amending Rule commences on the date on which this notice is published in the Gazette and amends the *Energy Savings Scheme Rule 2009*.

This notice of approval of the Amending Rule is provided pursuant to section 167 (5) of the *Electricity Supply Act 1995*.

A copy of the amended *Energy Savings Scheme Rule 2009* may also be obtained through the NSW Trade & Investment website at www.resourcesandenergy.nsw.gov.au/energy-consumers/sustainable-energy/efficiency/scheme.

Dated this tenth day of June 2015.

The Hon ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP Minister for Industry, Resources and Energy

ENERGY SAVINGS SCHEME (AMENDMENT NO 1) RULE 2015

under the

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY ACT 1995

1. Name of Rule

This Rule is the Energy Savings Scheme (Amendment No 1) Rule 2015.

2. Operation of Rule

This Rule amends the *Energy Savings Scheme Rule 2009* in the manner set out in Schedule 1.

3. Commencement

This Rule commences on the date that notice of approval of this Rule is published in the Gazette.

Schedule 1

[1] Clause 7 – Note

- (a) Delete '30 June 2015'. Insert instead '30 October 2015'.
- (b) Delete '1 July 2015'. Insert instead '31 October 2015'.

[2] Clause 7.1 (b) and (c)

Delete '30 June 2015' and insert instead '30 October 2015', wherever occurring.